

Nos. 16-3185 & 16-3562

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

AMANDA LABRIER

Appellee-Respondent,

v.

STATE FARM FIRE AND CASUALTY COMPANY

Appellant-Petitioner.

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* UNITED POLICYHOLDERS
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE-RESPONDENT AMANDA LABRIER AND
AFFIRMANCE OF THE DISTRICT COURT IN NO. 3562**

APPEAL AND MANDAMUS
FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI, CENTRAL DIVISION
The Honorable Nanette K. Laughrey, United States District Judge
No. 2:15-cv-04093-NKL

HELLMUTH & JOHNSON PLLC

J. Robert Keena (#258817)

Paige C. Fishman (#0398359)

8050 West 78th Street

Edina, MN 55439

Tel. 952-941-4005

Fax. 952-941-2337

jkeena@hjlawfirm.com

pfishman@hjlawfirm.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae United Policyholders

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF CORPORATE DISCLOSURE	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Widespread Depreciation Of Labor Is A New Practice With Injurious Results.....	4
A. Labor Depreciation Fails To Indemnify Policyholders.....	4
B. Labor Depreciation Is Not The Historical Industry Standard	9
C. Widespread Labor Depreciation Is A Practice Made Significantly Easier By The Overwhelming Use Of Xactimate In The Insurance Industry	13
II. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion When It Granted Class Certification	14
A. A Class Action Is The Superior Method Of Adjudication Because This Case Is A Negative Value Suit.....	14
B. The District Court Properly Held That All Class Members Have Standing and Common Liability Issues Predominate	16
C. Allowing This Case To Proceed As A Class Will Promote Marketplace Knowledge In An Ambiguous Industry	18
CONCLUSION	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	201

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams v. Cameron Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 430 S.W.3d 675 (Ark. 2014).....	8
<i>Allison v. Citgo Petroleum Corp.</i> , 151 F.3d 402 (5th Cir. 1998)	14
<i>Amchem Prods. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	15
<i>Avritt v. Reliastar Life Ins. Co.</i> , 615 F.3d 1023 (8th Cir. 2010).....	18
<i>Bailey v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , No. 14-53-HRW, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 37568 (E.D. Ky. Mar. 25, 2015).....	6, 8
<i>Bellefonte Ins. Co. v. Griffin</i> , 358 So. 2d 387 (Miss. 1978)	10
<i>Boss v. Travelers Home and Marine Ins. Co.</i> , No. 16-04065, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 101342 (W.D. Mo. July 25, 2016)	8
<i>Brown v. Travelers Cas. Ins. Co. Am.</i> , No. 15-50, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 55037 (E.D. Ky. Apr. 25, 2016)	8
<i>Davis v. Mid-Century Ins. Co.</i> , No. 96-2070-T, 1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23411 (W.D. Okla. Mar. 26, 1998).....	10
<i>Labrier v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 147 F. Supp. 3d 839 (W.D. Mo. 2015).....	6
<i>Lains v. Am. Family Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , No. C14-1982, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 199879 (W.D. Wash. Feb. 9, 2016).....	8
<i>Mac v. Van Ru Credit Corp.</i> , 109 F.3d 338 (7th Cir. 1997).....	15
<i>Mayo v. USB Real Estate Sec., Inc.</i> , No. 08-00568-CV-W-DGK, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 31390 (W.D. Mo. Mar. 25, 2011)	16
<i>Nelson v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 245 F.R.D. 358 (E.D. Ark. 2007).....	14
<i>Redcorn v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 55 P.3d 1017 (Okla. 2002).....	10
<i>Riggins v. Am. Family Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 106 F. Supp. 3d 1039 (W.D. Mo. 2015)	8
<i>Shelter Mut. Ins. Co. v. Goodner</i> , 477 S.W.3d 512 (Ark. 2015)	9
<i>Tritschler v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 144 P.3d 519 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2006)	17

Other Authorities

1 McLaughlin on Class Actions § 5:64 (13th ed) (Oct. 2016 update)..... 14

1 *New Appleman on Insurance Law Library Edition* § 1.05 (2015)..... 5

10 CCR §2695.9(f)(1) 11

47 *New Appleman on Insurance Law Library Edition* § 47.04 (2015) 5

47 *New Appleman on Insurance Law Library Edition*, §47.05 (2015) 17

Arkansas Insurance Department, Bulletin No. 13A-2013 (July 18, 2013)..... 12

Daniel Schwarcz, *ARTICLE: Transparently Opaque: Understanding the Lack of Transparency in Insurance Consumer Protection*, 61 UCLA L. Rev. 394 (Jan. 2014) 9, 10

Declaration of Juan L. Guevara, Jr (Doc. 1-5)..... 15

Don Wood & John Wood, *Insurance Recovery After Hurricane Sandy: Correcting the Improper Depreciation of Intangibles Under Property Insurance Policies*, 42 TORTS, INSURANCE & COMPENSATION LAW JOURNAL 18 (Winter 2013) 5, 12, 13, 14

Market Conduct Examination of Sandy and Beaver Valley Farmers Mutual Ins. Co. as of June 30, 2011, Ohio Dep’t of Insurance (May 21, 2012)..... 12

Preliminary Examination Report (Market Conduct), Minn. Dep’t of Commerce (Aug. 28, 1997)..... 11

Preliminary Examination Report (Market Conduct), Vermont Dep’t Financial Regulation, Division of Insurance, Insurance Bulletin #184 (May 1, 2015) 11

Proposed Market Conduct Examination of Big Sky Mut. Ins. Co. Bozeman, Montana, as of Dec. 31, 2008 (March 23, 2010) 11

What if you had the best experts to evaluate & debate Property Damage claims, especially Estimatics?, topadjuster xactimate training,
<http://www.topadjuster.com/expert-witness/>..... 14

Xactware, *Company History*, <https://www.xactware.com/en-us/groundbreaking/media-kit-and-company-history/company-history/>..... 13
